acted as the Chairman of the Meeting (the “Chairman”) and declared the meeting open at 2.00 p.m. 

The Chairman informed the meeting that there were 33 shareholders who had registered to attend the 
meeting via electronic media, both in person and by proxy, holding a total of 430,116,798 shares (Four Hundred 
Thirty Million One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Shares), representing 57.2742 
percent of the total 750,978,655 issued and sold shares (Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Shares). This constituted a quorum in accordance with the Public 
Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535 (1992) and Articles 35 and 36 of the Company’s Articles of Association. 

The Chairman assigned Ms. Sarinya Chimwai, the Company Secretary (the “Secretary”), to conduct the

[...]

To be consistent with the aforementioned capital reduction, the Company is also required to amend Clause 
4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association by canceling the existing statement and replacing it with the 
following new statement: 

Clause 4: Registered Capital 750,978,655 Baht (Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Baht) 

Divided into 750,978,655 shares (Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Shares) 

Par Value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 
Divided into 
 - Ordinary share 

- Preferred share 

750,978,655 shares 

- 

(Seven Hundred Fifty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Five Shares)  
- 

In this regard, it was proposed that the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee, the Chief Executive 
Officer, the authorized directors of the Company, or any person designated by the aforementioned persons 
be authorized to take any necessary actions relating to the registration of the capital reduction and/or the